HAYWOOD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

REGULAR MEETING — JUNE 4, 2012

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Mark S. Swanger convened the regular meeting of the Haywood County Board of
Commissioners at 9:00 a.m. in the Historic Courtroom at the Haywood County Historic
Courthouse, Waynesville, North Carolina, with Chairman Mark S. Swanger, Vice-Chairman
J.W. “Kirk” Kirkpatrick Ill, Commissioners L. Kevin Ensley, Michael T. Sorrells, and Bill
Upton present. Staff members present were County Manager Marty Stamey, County
Attorney Leon M. “Chip” Killian, 1ll, Finance Director Julie Davis, Public Information Officer
David Teague, and Executive Assistant/Deputy Clerk Amie Owens.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairman Swanger led the pledge of allegiance.

INVOCATION
Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick offered the invocation.

PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION

Chairman Swanger opened the public comment session. Comments are generally limited to
three minutes per individual, unless the speaker is representing a group for which the
comment period may be extended to five minutes. No one addressed the board.

CONSTITUENT CONCERNS
No constituent concerns were noted.

DISCUSSION / ADJUSTMENT / APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
There were no adjustments to the agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA
Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick made a motion that the consent agenda as presented be
approved. Commissioner Ensley seconded, the motion carried unanimously.

. Approval of May 21, 2012 regular meeting minutes
. Budget Amendments — Julie Davis, Finance Director
a. Special Revenue — $271,700 - Fire District Fund - this increase may be due to
prior year taxes collected or the percentage of current year taxes collected.
Funds were spread across all fire districts. Ms. Davis added that this item could
only be budgeted based on the previous year percent collected.

060412



060412

. General Fund — $700,000 — State reimbursement for Southwestern Child

Development Center — this is for a child care supplement and is a pass-through
account.

. General Fund - $75,000 — Inmate medical costs — this is to cover inmate

expenses through the remainder of the fiscal year.

Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick asked about the upcoming budget year amount for
this expense; Mr. Stamey noted that the budget is $205,000, which includes the
contract with Southern Health Partners. The current budget amendment is for
costs for services provided outside the jail.

. General Fund - $5,073 — Elections — from the Help America Vote Act grant.

Funds were obtained for use during the current fiscal year and be reimbursed for
the primary. Ms. Davis noted that the hope is to use for portions of the second
primary.

. General Fund - $12,000 — DSS — Adoption Awareness — a total of $6,000 has

been received; however, there is no guarantee for the remainder. If the
remainder is not received, it will not be spent.

Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick asked how the funds are used. Ms. Davis answered
that this is to pay for awareness activities such as promotion and information.
There is another adoption line item used to assist with costs for adoptions.

General Government - $91,600 — Human Resources and County Garage —
1. Human Resources — additional expenses for changes in HR, salary
payouts, retiree health insurance and temporary help
2. County Garage - $1,200 for repairs to vehicle from Animal Control

Ms. Davis noted that $100,000 was from Contingency with $91,600
from additional prior year tax. Chairman Swanger noted that Contingency was
approximately $26,000. Ms. Davis confirmed.

Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick asked if there was concern related to the cost for
the insurance for retirees under 65. Ms. Davis explained that the County
does maintain the liability for those retirees under 65; this amount will
continue to go up and will be shown each year forward. Mr. Stamey added
that there is a change effective July 1, 2012 for a mandatory generic
pharmacy benefit to attempt to control costs. Chairman Swanger asked if the
pharmaceutical savings would offset the cost for the retirees. Mr. Stamey
explained that this would not be possible to accurately project as it is based
on utilization, but an estimated amount has been included in the budget.

Commissioner Ensley thanked Mr. Stamey for his knowledge and efforts in
continually monitoring these costs.



060412

Commissioner Upton inquired if budget items that have been adjusted this year
have been budgeted in the upcoming year. Mr. Stamey answered that if
departments know that items will be recurring, these items have been included in
the budget. He added that some budget amendments are due to unexpected but
necessary circumstances; there will never be a way to eliminate budget
amendments.

Commissioner Sorrells asked if the cost of the insurance for retirees over and
under 65 would continue to grow. Mr. Stamey answered that the amount for
those retirees under 65 will continue to grow since these individuals may not yet
be Medicare eligible, but will require insurance coverage. Ms. Davis reminded
the board of the early retirement program enacted several years back.
Commissioner Sorrells stated that this is the cumulative effect of all of these
items; Ms. Davis confirmed.

Chairman Swanger noted that there would always be clean up required for
accounts at the end of each fiscal year. Ms. Davis added that these adjustments
might occur in June, July or even into August.

g. Capital Project Fund - $2,395 — Haywood Community College — this is for change

order #6, which was approved by the State prior to presentation to the board at
the May 21, 2012 meeting.

- HAYWOOD COUNTY PER: 12

BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT JNL:
FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be made to the budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012,

Section 1. To amend the Special Revenue Fund, the expenditures are to be charged as follows:

Current Increase Amended
Department Account Number Budget {Decreasa) Budget
FIRE DISTRICTS
OTHER CONT. -
AD VAL 284434-5608 3323 598 271,700 3,595.208
which will result in a net increase of $ 271,700 in the expenditures of the

Special Revenue Fund.

To provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased
as the money has been received:

Current Increase Amended
Revenue Acct. No. Budget (Decrease) Budget
FIRE DISTRICTS
AD VAL TAXES 280010-4430" 3,323,508 271,700 3,595.208

Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the

Finance Officer for their direction.

Adapted this day of _ Jecae 2012,

Y
Chafrmhar! 4
Haywood County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST: /‘é‘ gz
Clerk to'@ﬁ: )

EQ anafion:
Ta increase the budget to reflect the addtional amownt
of taxes collected thi June 30.
These must be paid to the relevant Fire Districts.




060412

HAYWOOD COUNTY PER:
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT JNL:
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be made to the budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.

Section 1. To amend the General Fund, the expenditures are to be charged as follows:

Current Increase Amended
Depariment & Account Account Number Budget (Decrease) Budget
Social Senvices -
Work First - SWCDC-child care 115372-538907-8WCDC 2,350,423 700,000 3,059,423
which will result in a net i d of § 700000 in the expenditures of the

General Fund.

To provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased
as the money has been received:

e HAYWOOD COUNTY

Current Increase Amended
Revenue Acch, No. Budget {Decrease) Budget
Intergovernmental Revenue: -
State payments for child daycare 110050-453701-SWCDC 2 448 848 700,000 3,140,848
700,000

Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the

Finance Officer for their direction.
Adopted this the, g‘t‘{; of Lgé 2012,

Chairthan
Haywood County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Clerk to The Boa b

BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be mae to the budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.

Section 1. To amend the General Fund, the expenditures are to be charged as follows:

Current Increase Amended
Department Account Number Budget (Decrease) Budget
Public Safety - Detertion Office
Professional Servioes - inmate medical 114320-518302 130,000 75,000 205
Contingency 119010-588100 20,178 (75,000 126,478
‘which will result in a net increase (decrease) of § ' - in the of the
General Fund.
To provide the additional revenue for the above, the will be
as the monay has been received:
Current [ncrease Amended
Revenue Acct, No. Budget (Decrease) Budget

Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the
Finance Officer for their direction,

Adopted this the Qﬁ‘; of Jund 2012

n
Haywood County Board of Commissioners
ATTEST:

To cover addtional costs in for troatment
inmatos per the Sherdl.




060412

HAYWOOD COUNTY PER:
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT JNL:
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be made to the budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.

Section 1. To amend the General Fund, the expenditures are to be charged as follows:

Current Increase Amended
Department Account Number Budget (Decrease) Budget
Elections
Profassional Services-Other 11 4170 519805 ZHAVA - 5,073 5,073
which will result in a net increase of $ 5073 in the expendi of the G I
Fund.
To provide the additional revenue for the above, the following will bei das
the money has been received:
Current Increase Amended
Revenue Acct. No. Budget (Decrease) Budget
Reebicted intergovemmental -
~lnigov/tReverwe Voling 11 0050 441702 ZHAVA - 5,073 5073

Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the
Finance Officer for their direction.

. e
Adopted this the 4™ day of Tyae 2012 Wlade 6
Chalmban 7

Haywood County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:
Clerk to the B&M\_}

- HAYWOOD COUNTY PER:
BUDGET ORDIMANCE AMENDMENT JNL:
FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be made to the budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012

Section 1. To amend the General Fund, the expenditures are to be charged as follows:

Current Increase Amended
Department Account Number Budgat (Decrease) Budget
SOCIAL SERVICES
Public Assistance - -
Misc - Adoplion Awaseness 115392529505 39,774 12,000 51,774
which will result in a net increase of $ 12,000 in the expenditures of the
General Fund.

To provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased
as the money has been recaived:

Current Increase Amended
Revenue Acct. No. Budget (Decrease) Budget
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
Adoplion Awareness 110050453901 - 12,000 12,000

Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the
Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the_ 4" qay ot Juuny . 2012

al
Haywood County Board of Commissioners

xplanation:

Increase in adoption awareness fine item to balance with
allocations. All are 100% reimbursed.
|C°EI of allocations are attached.




HAYWOOD COUNTY PER:
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT ML
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be made to the budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.

Section 1. To amend the General Fund, the expenditures are to be charged as follows:

Current Increase Amended
Department & Account Account Number Budget (Decroase) Budget
General Gowt
Sularins —_M415Si00 _ Maoi2 8000 122012
Human Rescurces-TempPart-tira 114135512600 - 5,400
Human Resoures-Retiree heath insurance »55 114135518301 120,000 27,000 147,000
Hurman Resos insurance <85 114135518301 147,000 150,000 247,
Central Senvices: - County Garage 114250-535300 n 1200 1223
118910568100 126179 {100,000} 26,478
which will result in a net increase (decrease) of $ 91600 in the of the
General Fund.
To provide the additional revenue for the above, the following will b i
as the money has been received:
Current Increase Amended
Revenue Acct, No. Budget (Decreass) Budget
‘Ad Valorerm bawe: 2008 tax 110010-410611 72715 91,600 164,315

Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the

Finance Officer for their direction.

Momdmmq - QIJEEJ,“-‘__EH.Z.

Haywood County Board o§¢ Commissioners

ATTEST:

HAYWODOU COUNTY FEH:
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET AMENDMENT JHL:
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County that the following
amendment be made to the capital project ordinance for the fiscal year ending Juna 30, 2012,

Section 1. To amend the Capital Project Fund - C ity College ion projects, the expendi are to be
charged as follows:
Current Increase Amended
Line item Account Number Budget (Decrease) Budget
COMMUNITY COLLEGE PRJS:
Creative Arts . -
C/O - buildings construction 405924-558000-1HCC1 8684 432 2,385 8,686,827
Contingency (Creative Arts Cont.) 405924-599100-1HCC1 340,000 (2.285) 337,605
which will result in a nel increase of $ - in the exp of the
Capital Project Fund.
To provide the additional revenue for the above, the g will be i d
as the money has been received:
Current Increase Amended
Revenua Acct. No. Budgst (Decrease) Budget
—

Section 2. Copies of this amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the
Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 3#) of JJuay, 2012,

Chairman
Haywood County Board of Commissioners

n.
To aliocate the amount for change order #5
HEC request and NC ant of Administration roval,

o Chairman Swanger recognized Kris Boyd, Planning Director. Mr. Boyd noted that
at the May 21, 2012 meeting, the board approved the addition of a portion of James

060412




Chapel Road to the State Secondary Road System. The NC Department of
Transportation (NCDOT) requires formal resolution of this action.

Boarp Or CoMmIssIonERs: Counry MaNAGER
Mank S. SwanceR, CHAIRMAN Manre Stavsy
JW. "Kiex” Kirxearmice, I, Vice Coammsas

L. Keviv Exsuey Laow M. K, TIT
B L. Urron Cotnry ATToRNey

Micuae T, SorreLes

RESOLUTION
ACCEPTING ADDITION TO THE
SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Haywood County Board of Commissioners was submitted a petition
requesting the North Carolina Department of Transportation to accept a portion of a
private road into its maintenance system, and

WHEREAS, the Haywood County Board of Commissioners is of the opinion that the
road described in the attached petition should be added to the Secondary Road System, if
the road meets minimum standards and criteria established by the Division of Highways
of the North Carolina Department of Transportation for the addition of roads to the
System.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Haywood County Board of
i adopts this resolution supporting the addition to the Secondary Road

Bystem

Adopted this the 4th day of June, 2012

MMMJJW

Mark S. Swanger, Chairman

Board of County Comm]ssmnm
ATTEST:
M: . Stamey O

County Manager/Clerk to the Board

215 Nowrs Many Strent « WaviesviLLE, NorTH Carouna 28786
Prone: B28.452.6625 « Fax: 828.452.6715

NEW BUSINESS

Request Approval of Voluntary Annexation to Upper Chestnut Grove Road Service
District

Mr. Boyd explained that a public hearing was held on May 21, 2012 with no comments
received related to the voluntary annexation of one property to the Upper Chestnut Grove
Road Service District; he requested approval of the resolution for this voluntary annexation.

060412



Commissioner Ensley motioned to approve the voluntary annexation to the Upper Chestnut
Grove Road Service District as described in the resolution.

seconded; the motion carried unanimously.

060412

. -RESOLUTION
Haywcod County Board of Commissioners | - vel 1wt
Regular Meeting
June 4, 2012

PRESENT: Mark Swanger, Chairman; Michael Sorrel]s James W. "Kirk" Kirkpatrick, III,
Kevin Ensley and Bill Upton.

ABSENT: None

WHEREAS, by Resolution of the Haywood County Board of Commissioners dated April 2,
2012, a public hearing was called, a public notice was duly given and such public hearing was
held on May 21, 2012 on the question of annexing territory and extending the boundary of the
Upper Chestnut Grove Road Service District pursuant to G.S. Section 153A-303; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining territory sought to be added to the boundaries of the district is
contiguous to the present boundaries of the district, with at least one-eighth of the area's
aggregate external boundary coincident with the existing boundary of the district; the area to be
annexed requires the services of the district; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Upper Chestnut Grove Homeowners Association
have approved the annexation of this territory to the boundary of the Road Service District and
have agreed to furnish road maintenance to such area; and

WHEREAS, a Report on the Proposed Annexation to Upper Chestnut Grove Road Service
District, dated March 8, 2012 was prepared by the Planning Department of Haywood County,
which report included a map of the service district and the adjacent territory, showing the present
and proposed boundaries of the district; a statement showing that the area to be annexed meets
the standards and requirements of GS 153A-303 (a), (b) and (c); and a plan for extending
services to the area to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the Haywood County Board of Commissioners has approved the aforesaid
Report; and

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was published in the Mountaineer on May 7, 2012,
and posted at the place designated by the Haywood County Board of Commissioners for the
posting of legal notices and on the bulletin board for Haywood County; and

WHEREAS, the Report was available for public inspection in the office of the Clerk to the
Haywood County Board of Commissioners for more than two weeks prior to the date of the

public hearing.

Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick



NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of missioner i and second of
Commissioner Bill L Fﬂ:‘m , the following action was taken by the Haywood County Board
of Commissioners:

1. The annexation of the property described in Exhibit A hereto which adjoins the present
limits of the Upper Chestnut Grove Road Service District may be added to the prior boundary of

the Upper Chestnut Grove Road Service District and approval is hereby given by the Haywood
County Board of Commissioners.

2. The Upper Chestnut Grove Road Service District shall have as its boundaries the area
described upon the map attached hereto as Exhibit A,

Adopted this the 4th day of June 2012,

ANV LN

Chai
Board of Commissioners of Haywood County

ATTEST:
Clerk to tHe E}a‘d ]

CERTIFICATION

The above Resolution was adopted the 4th day of June 2012.

1, , Clerk to the Board of Commissioners for the County of Haywood,
North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of so
much of the proceedings for the Board of Commissioners, for said County at a meeting duly
called and held June 4, 2012, as it relates in any way to the Resolution hereinabove set forth, and
that said proceedings are recorded in Minute Book No. 24 of the minutes of said Board.

WITNESS my hand and the commo-g seal of said County, this the 4" day of June, 2012.

7 ~
Clerk to the Bogrd of Commissioners,
Haywood Cotinty

Request Approval of the Solid Waste Disposal Ordinance

Chairman Swanger recognized Stephen King, Solid Waste Director. Mr. King noted that
there had been a public hearing on May 21, 2012 the Solid Waste Disposal Ordinance with
no comments received related to the proposed changes. Mr. King explained that the
revisions reflected the operational processes related to the transfer function that will take
effect on July 1, 2012; he requested approval of the revised Solid Waste Disposal
Ordinance. Chairman Swanger asked if anyone had received additional input following the
public hearing. No one received any comments.

Commissioner Ensley motioned to approve the Solid Waste Disposal Ordinance with the
proposed changes as presented. Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick seconded; the motion carried
unanimously.

Request Approval for the Rural Operating Assistance Program (ROAP) Application
Chairman Swanger recognized Ira Dove, DSS Director. Mr. Dove noted that there had
been a public hearing for the ROAP application on May 21, 2012 with no comments
received; he requested approval of the application for submission.

Commissioner Upton motioned to approve the ROAP application as presented. Vice-
Chairman Kirkpatrick seconded; the motion carried unanimously.

060412



Request approval of two contract amendments — Mountain Projects and Champion
Cab

Mr. Dove continued by presenting two contract amendments related to Medicaid
transportation. Mr. Dove explained that funds were contained in the Social Services
budget. The contract with Mountain Projects would require an additional $30,000 in funding
to complete this fiscal year for the medical transportation program. He noted that the
contract with Champion Cab would require an additional $33,000, and is for work first
program transportation.  County Attorney Killian has reviewed these contracts with no
concerns noted.

Commissioner Ensley motioned to approve the contract amendments with Mountain
Projects for medical transportation and Champion Cab for work first transportation as
presented. Commissioner Sorrells seconded; the motion carried unanimously.

Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick clarified that Medicaid transportation programs are mandated by
the State; Mr. Dove confirmed.

Contruct & KOd4-034-1
Mountain Pr

Contract Amendment
Haywood County Department of Social Services

Fiscal Year Begins July 1,2011 Ends June 30, 2012

Contract # K044-034-12
Amendmant #1

SECTION |

Agency: Mountain Projects, Inc
Pregram: Medical Transportation
Effective Period of the Contract: July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012

This Contract Amendment amends the contract dated August 15, 2011 between the Haywood County Department of Social
Services (the "County”) and Mountain Projects, Inc. (the "Contractar”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. As
provided for under the terms of the contract, The Counly and Contracior agree to amend the provision{s) indicated in Section Il
below.

SECTION Il

Justification/Change 1o Contract

Due to an increase in volume of customers requinng Medical Transportation services, and based upon aclual year-lo-date

and projs futy ts for Medical T sarvices, the conlract between the County and Contractor
is amended to increase by $30,000 for a total of $155,000. This total amount is for services provided during fiscal year
~111/2012 beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2012

SECTION 1l
All ather terms and conditions set forth in the original contract shall remain in effect for the duration of the contract. The
contract ified above is ded by this Contract effective May 1, 2012
Contractor County
LY A =
By: e Ay By _ ___._cu\. //
G TP S v o
Tite: _ € A udh  Tips chry Title e ke
1\ - : Y/
Date At v Date 5 ;'J ) ]2
i 7 =

This agreemant has been preaudited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Controd Act

‘est.
County #AY“JW;\ Signature: %&m&
Title E‘diﬁﬂgcf {D(‘M_ 2 Date S/ P/

=g

Contract-Amendment (07/08) Page 10f1

060412



060412

Justification for Contract Amendment

Mountain Projects, Inc.

Contract #K044-034-12

DSS with M in Proj Inc. to provide Medicaid transportation for
qualified recipients. Medicaid Transportation is a mandated program that is 100%
reimbursable as long as the qualified recipient receives a Medicaid-covered service and
the transportation method is the least expensive means available and appropriate for the
recipient.

In Medicaid transportation policy revised and effective January 1, 2012, the State
clarified that failure to use the most cost effective method could result in denial of
Medicaid reimbursement for the transport(s). Mountain Projects provides transportation
services to qualified Medicaid customers for local trips within Haywood County and, to a
lesser extent, immediate surrounding counties.

Through February 2012 agency staff have arranged and coordinated 6,359 medical

transports for qualified recipients, which is an ge of 795 trips per month.
To be cost effective in scheduling medical transportation and remain compliant with State
Medicaid policy requir ts, We request a dment for an additional

$30,000 to have adequate contracted funds to utilize Mountain Projects for the remainder
of fiscal year 2011/2012.

KO44-03d-12
: Mountain Projects

Exhibit A s Medical Transportation

Contract # K044-034-12 Fiscal Year Begins July 1, 2011 Ends June 30, 2012

fhis contract is hereby enlered into by and between the Haywood County Dlplﬁment of Social Services (the “Counly”)
Mountain Projects (the “C } (refemed to ively as the “Parties”). 's federal tax
number or Social Security Number is 55-0849092.

-

. Contractor's Dutles: The Conlractor shall provide the services and in PP rate in

Contract Documents: This Contract consists of the following documents:

(1) This contract

(2) The General Terms and Condilions (Attachment A)

{3) The Scope of Work, description of services, and rale (Atlachment B)
(4) Federal Certification Regarding DIug-Frw Workplace (Attachmant C)
(5) Confiict of Interest (Attachmant D)

(6} N‘o Overdue Taxes (Attachment E)

mc garding Tabacco o/ F)
{8) Certification Regarding D iaibikty. and Vi jon H)
(9) HIPAA Busi i (# ]

(!mf { J}

(11)Contract D.eunmullm Questionnaire

These ihe entire ag between the Parties and supersede all priof oral o written statements
of agreements.

Precedence Among Contract Documents: In the event of a conflict between or among the terms of the Centract
Documents, the terms in the Coniract Document with the highest relative precedence shall prevail. The order of
precadence shall be the order of documents as listed in Paragraph 1, above, with the first-isted document having the
highest precedence and the last-listed document having the lowest precedence. I there are mulliple Conlract
Amendments, the most recent shall h the highest and tha old shall have the
lowest pracedence

. Effective Perlod: This contract shall be affective on July 1, 2011 and shall terminate on June 30, 2012,

This contract must be tweive months or less.

Attachment B, Scope of Work.

. County's Duties: The County shall pay the Conlractor in the manner and in the amounis specified in the Conlract

Documents. The total amount paid by the County to the Contractar under this contract shall not exceed § 125,000 This
amount consists of $ % I.-\Faasralfumn[cFDAl LS in State Funds, § % in County funds for
no shaws. Acctl 115340-549916

[ X ) a There are no hing requi from the C:

. Reporting Requirements:

Contractor shall comply wilh audit requirements as described in N.C.G.S. § 143-6.2 and OMB Circular A-133.

. Payment Provisions:

Payment shall bs made in accordance with the Contract Documents as described in the Scope of Work,
Attachment B.

Contract A itted or required lo be given by one Party to the other and all questions about
the contract from one Party to the other shall be addressed and delivered to the other Party's Conlract Adminisirator
The norne. posl office address, street address, telephone number, fax number, and email address of the Paries’

itial Contract Admis setout below. Either Party may change the name, post office acdress, street
ahc:nss , telephone number, fax number, or email address of its Conlract Administrator by giving timely written notice to
the other Party.




060412

Kﬂ:{-ﬁ]&l!
Mountain Projests
Iedical Transportation

For the County:

IF DELIVERED BY US POSTAL SERVICE [IF DELIVERED BY ANY OTHER MEANS
Name & Title Pal Hyatt Officer Name & Title
County Haywood County
Mailing Address 485 E. Marshall St Street Address SAME
City, State, Zip Waynesville, NC 28786 City, State, Zip
Telephone 828-452-6620
Fax 828- 452-6673
Email

Far the Contractor:
IF DELIVERED BY US POSTAL SERVICE IF DELIVERED BY ANY OTHER MEANS
Name & Tille Susan Anderson Name & Title
Company Mame Mountain Proj ‘Company Name
Madling Addrass 2251 Old Balsam Rd. Street Addrass  SAME
City Stete Zip Waynesville, NC 28786 City State Zip
Telephone 828-452-1447
Fax
Email

9. Signature Warranty:

The undersigned reprasent and warrant that they are authorized to bind their principals to tha tarms of this
ﬂnmwmmc:ounrrmmmmwmcthdupmnmmammlmmmbnw

1]

QP 7/2/1
Sinature Ira Dave ( m

required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act

Contract Amendment
__Haywood _ County Department of Social Services

Fiscal Year Begins_711/11 Ends_§/30112

Contract #_K044-044-12
Amendment #__ 1
SECTION |
Progeam:__Wark Firgt Tranapodation__ ——
Eflective Fariod of he Contract____July 1, 2011 = June 30, 2012

This Contract Vianewond. County of Social Services {the
“County’) and ___Chamgion Cab {the “Contractor”). AS provided fo under he erms of the contract, The
Counly and Contracior agree ko amand ihe provisicn(s) indicated in Section i below.

SECTION Il

Justification/Change 1o Contract:

in order R

Wmmmmnhmmdm mmhmmem?-ﬂmmnmm

mmmwmmm-m during a time when the vendor was not fully submitting the costs for the
service. Mow, following fecrganization within his business, billng has been subemisied more Smely and is more complate,

rafiectin trua usage fof the service.
in Wark First e o ok pia i ) oo o e i
m&mumw for Work First mmw;wummmmnnmz
of the FIY :
SECTION I
All cither farms and conditions sef forth in the ariginal coniract shall remain in effect for tha duration of the contract. The
amended by Ihes Conlract A2
Contracioe County
By " b Pathlow- By __imDove Lo :_ )
Title: _ Cramer Twe ___Diencior
Date: _ 4030112 § Dste: _ 4013

This agreamant has been preaudted in the mannar required by the Local Govemment Budget ard Fiscal Contral Act

“hhest:

County.__ g dosd pr— ; B
Toe _ Fratawles Didfense Date: Sjacl (i
‘Contract-Amendmaent (07708} Pagelalt



KO44.004-12
Champion Cab
Work First Transportation

Fiscal Year Begins July 1, 2011 Ends June 30, 2012

This contract is hereby entered into by and botween the Haywood County Department of Soclal Services {the "County”)
{the “Cani tW] (refarred to collectively as the “Partas’). Tha Contractor's fedens tax denbfication
Aumber ar s §6-1092841,

1. Contract Documents: This Contract consists of the following documnents:

(1) This contrict

{2) Tha Ganaral Terms and Conditions (Attachment A)

{3) The Scope of Work, descripon of senices, and rate (Attachment &)

(4) Fageral Certificaton Regarding Orug-Free Werkpiace (Altachmant C)

(5} Conflict of Interest {Attachment )

(6) Mo Overdue Taxes (Attachment E)

(7) Federal Cestification Regarding Ervironmantal Tobacca Smake (Attachment F)
(B) HIPAA Busmss Associaln Addendum (Atiachment |}

9) C bl

{10) W-g 1s:paws Cartification

Th Seute tha entire the Part all prior oral o written statements
oF agreaments:

2. Precedence among Contract Documents: In the event of a confict betwsen or amang the terms of the Cantrac
Documaents, the terms in the Contract Document with the highest relative precedence shall preval The order of
pracadenca shall be the order of documants as listed in Paragraph 1, above, with the first-listed documant having the
highast precedence and the laslisted documant having the lowest ptmnoe If there are multiple Contract

, the most the highest pe shall have the
owest precedence

3. Effective Period: This contract shall be effective on July 1,2011 and shall terminale on June 30, 2012,
This contract misst ba twalve months of less.

s

. Contractor's Dutles: The Contractor shal provide the senvices
Attachment B, Scope of Wark

. County's Dutles: The County shal pay the Caniractor in the manvac and in the amounts spacified in the Contract
Documents. The total amount paid by the County 1o the Culracux rdar this contract shall not exceed $12,000. This
amaunt consists of § % in FaoarmmmstFDAl in State Funds, § % In County funds, §

.. Work First/ MOE Account ® 115372-531300

[ X 1 & There are no matching requirements from the Contractor.

6. Reporting Requirements:
‘Contractar shall comply with audit requinemants as described in N.C.G.5. § 143-6.2 and OMB Circular A-133.
7. Payment Provisions:

Payment shall be made in ascordance with the Contract Documents a5 described in the Scope of Werk,
Attachmant B,

8. Contract Administrators: All notices permitted of required by ooe Party b
tha contract from one Party to the ather shall be addressed and de- wvered (o the other Far,'s Confract Admil n-slral.cl
he name, pos! ofice address, streel address, telephona number, fax number, and email address of the Partes’
respactive intial Contract Adminstrators are set oul below, Either Party may change tha name, past office address, stroet

Contract-General (06/04) Paga 10of 2

Request Approval to Raise the Purchase Order Threshold from $500 to $1,000
Chairman Swanger recognized Donna Corpening, Purchasing Manager. Ms. Corpening
provided information to the board including a four-year purchase order analysis and a
compilation of survey information from the NC Purchasing list serve. She explained that the
majority of the purchases made via the purchase order process are already greater than
$1,000. Ms. Corpening noted that even with a threshold change, the protocol for purchases
would not change. Ms. Corpening highlighted data that supported the efficiency that could
be achieved by making this change. Chairman Swanger asked Mr. Stamey and Ms. Davis
if they concurred with the proposed change in purchase order threshold. Both agreed.

Commissioner Upton motioned to raise the threshold for purchase orders from $500 to
$1,000 as presented. Commissioner Ensley seconded; the motion carried unanimously.

Request Approval of proposed change orders for Creative Arts Building at Haywood
Community College
Chairman Swanger recognized Bill Dechant, Director Campus Development from Haywood
Community College (HCC). Mr. Dechant explained that there are seven (7) proposed
change orders.
e Proposed change order #23 - $2,277 — this is for the addition of an exhaust system
in the sanding room.

060412



e Proposed change order #31 - $1,037 — this is related to the addition of the exhaust
system in the sanding room; specialized filter.

e Proposed change order #32 - $1,303 — this is for the addition of a fire pump
transformer pad and was required by Progress Energy.

e Proposed change order #41 — ($5,761) — this credit is due to the deduction of drywall
for the ceilings as the ceiling material could be placed directly to the roof.

e Proposed change order #42 — ($1,628) — this credit is due to the change in roof
anchors on the sloping metal roof; no tie offs required using the new roof anchors.

e Proposed change order #43 - $1,843 — this is for the addition of an eyewash station
to room 7306; originally this room was to be used for classroom activities but has
since been designated for multipurpose and to ensure safety compliance an eye
wash station is required.

e Proposed change order #44 - $2,380 — this is for the change in countertop material
from a laminate to an epoxy surface due to the various equipment being used for
jewelry making which utilize water and could limit the life of a laminate countertop
and require replacement within a few years.

Chairman Swanger asked if the HCC Board had approved all proposed change
orders; Mr. Dechant confirmed. Mr. Dechant explained that proposed change order
#32 was included on a change order that was already in line for approval by the
State Construction Office.

Vice-Chairman Kirkpatrick motioned to approve change orders 23, 31, 32, 41, 42, 43
and 44 as presented and contingent upon State Construction Office approval.
Commissioner Ensley seconded; the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Sorrells asked about the scheduled completion of the building. Mr.
Dechant indicated that the based on current schedule, the completion date is August
2, 2012. However, this is subject to revision based on information discussed at the
upcoming monthly construction meeting.

Commissioner Sorrells asked if the building would be in use for the Fall classes. Mr.
Dechant noted that it may be possible, but not probable and that there are
contingency plans in place.

Request Approval of Southern Health Partners contract for Inmate Medical Services
Chairman Swanger recognized Sheriff Bobby Suttles. Sheriff Suttles explained that the
board had seen two presentations from Southern Health Partners (SHP) and that at the last
regular meeting of the board had approved the proposal submitted by SHP. The contract
will be effective July 1, 2012. County Attorney Killian has reviewed the contract and noted
that it appeared detailed and comprehensive, and is a well-drafted agreement. Chairman
Swanger commended Sheriff Suttles for this attempt to control inmate health costs.

Commissioner Ensley motioned to approve the Southern Health Partners contract for
Inmate Medical Services as presented. Commissioner Upton seconded; the motion carried
unanimously.

060412



Chairman Swanger noted that following adjournment, there would be a short break to allow
for preparation for the budget work session.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Upton made a motion to adjourn the regular Board meeting. Vice-Chairman
Kirkpatrick seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The time of adjournment was 9:38 a.m. The DVD is attached by reference to the minutes.

CLERK CHAIRMAN

060412



